

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 06-10018-G

ROBERT D. BLANDFORD

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY

**THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT**

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT

Fla. Bar No. 0260738

1932 Perry Place

Jacksonville, Florida 322027

904-398-8000 Telephone

904-348-3124 Fax

kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Petitioner

ROBERT D. BLANDFORD

NO. 06-10018-G

ROBERT D. BLANDFORD v. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1 of 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
BASIC PRINCIPLES AND ISSUES PRESENTED	12
ARGUMENTS	17
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT VIOLATED BLANDFORD’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY REFUSING TO APPLY A “CHANGE” IN THE LAW THAT INDISPUTABLY OCCURRED BEFORE HIS CONVICTION BECAME FINAL	17
II. BLANDFORD IS ENTITLED TO BE RESENTENCED UNDER <i>BOOKER v. UNITED STATES</i> , EITHER ON THE THEORY THAT <i>BOOKER</i> IS THE APPLICATION OF AN EXISTING RULE UNDER <i>YATES v. AIKEN</i> AND <i>PENRY v. LYNAUGH</i> , OR, ALTERNATIVELY BECAUSE <i>BOOKER</i> IS RETROACTIVE UNDER <i>TEAGUE v. LANE</i>	27
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<i>Agan v. Dugger</i> , 828 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1205 (1988))15	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	27-29, 31, 37
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	29
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468, 469 (7 th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Blakely v. United States</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	27, 30, 31
<i>Blandford v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 1177, 124 S.Ct. 1407, 72 USLW 3310, 72 USLW 3535, 158 L.Ed.2d 77, 72 USLW 3523 (2004)	11
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	27-33, 38, 41
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 620 (1998)	19
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835, 836 (2003) (per curiam)	19
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5 th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538, 118 S.Ct. 1489, 140 L.Ed.2d 728 (1998)	21
<i>Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395, 410, 67 S.Ct. 775, 783, 91 L.Ed. 973 (1947)	25
<i>Cool v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 100, 104, 93 S.Ct. 354, 357, 34 L.Ed.2d 335 (1972))25	

<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117, 1119 (9 th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117, 1119-1120 (9 th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244, 89 S.Ct. 1030 (1969)	29, 39
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 99 S.Ct. 2248, 60 L.Ed.2d 824 (1979) . . .	30
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 157-158, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968)	37
<i>Eagle v. Linahan</i> , 268 F.3d 1306 (11 th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225, 228-29 (2001)	19
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307, 105 S.Ct. 1965, 85 L.Ed.2d 344 (1985)	32
<i>Franklin v. Hightower</i> , 215 F.3d 1196, 1199 (11 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 322, 328 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Henry v. Department of Corrections</i> , 197 F.3d 1361, 1364-66 (11 th Cir.1999)	12
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 432 n. 2, 113 S.Ct. 853, 877 n. 2, 122 L.Ed.2d 203 (1993)	21, 22
<i>High v. Head</i> , 209 F.3d 1257, 1270 (11 th cir. 2000)	24
<i>Humphress v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 855, 862 (6 th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>In re Lott</i> , 366 F.3d 431, 432-433 (6 th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>In re Lottm</i> 366 F.3d 431, 432-433 (6 th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>In re Will C. Dean</i> , 375 F.3d 1287 (11 th Cir. 2004)	38

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	17
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436, 454, 106 S.Ct. 2616, 2627 (1986)	23
<i>Lee v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 461, 462, 99 S.Ct. 710, 711, 58 L.Ed.2d 736 (1979) (<i>per curiam</i>)	30
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790, 795, 72 S.Ct. 1002, 1005, 96 L.Ed. 1302 (1952)	25
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667, 695 (1971)	32, 39, 40
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 496, 106 S.Ct. 2639, 2649-2650 (1986)	24
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1249, 1251 (11th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 210, 97 S.Ct. 2319, 2327, 53 L.Ed.2d 281 (1977)	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 314-315, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 2944-2945 (1989)	28, 31, 36
<i>Peoples v. Haley</i> , 227 F.3d 1342 (11 th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79, 84-85 (1994)	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	37
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386, 399 (6 th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 491, 110 S.Ct. 1257, 108 L.Ed.2d 415 (1990)	33
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510, 524, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 2459, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979)	24
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298, 317, 115 S.Ct. 851, 862, 130 L.Ed.2d 808 (1995)	21

<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	34
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595, 146 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2000) . .	13, 14
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51, 105-106, 15 S.Ct. 273, 294-295, 39 L.Ed. 343 (1895)	25
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 486-487, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984)	38
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	29, 31, 32, 37-40
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2 nd Cir. 1997)	20, 28
<i>Truesdale v. Aiken</i> , 480 U.S. 527, 107 S.Ct. 1394, 94 L.Ed.2d 539 (1987)	30
<i>United States v. Gentry</i> , 432 F.3d 600, 602-603 (5 th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537, 549, 102 S.Ct. 2579, 2586, 73 L.Ed.2d 202 (1982)	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537, 561 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 572-573, 97 S.Ct. 1349, 1355-1356, 51 L.Ed.2d 642 (1977)	25
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11 th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>White v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 1301, 1302 (1982)	15
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211, 108 S.Ct. 534 (1988)	28

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 3373(d)(2) 4

16 U.S.C. § 3373(d)(3)(A)(i) 4

16 U.S.C. §§ 3372(a)(2)(A) and 3373(d)(1)(B) 4

18 U.S.C. § 1957 4

18 U.S.C. § 371 3

18 U.S.C. § 545 4

28 U.S.C. § 2253 12

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) 12

28 U.S.C. § 2254 12

Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”) 12

Lacey Act 2

Title 28, U.S.C. § 2255 1, 11

RULES

Rule 22(b), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 12

Rule 26.1, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Due Process Clause of the United States Constitution 17, 19, 20

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution 27

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution 27, 29, 37
